

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 1692-2019, Version: \*

Int. No. 1692

By Council Members Cabrera, Powers and Kallos

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the creation of an interactive zoning lot map

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 25 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-116 to read as follows:

§ 25-116 Interactive zoning lot map. a. The department of city planning shall make available to the public an interactive map, maintained on a city website, displaying each zoning lot, as defined in section 12-10 of the New York city zoning resolution, in the city. Such map shall be updated not less frequently than quarterly to reflect any subsequent changes to the metes and bounds of any zoning lot including, but not limited to the subdivision of any zoning lot, the transfer of development rights from one zoning lot to another zoning lot and the aggregation of two or more zoning lots declared to be a tract of land to be treated as one zoning lot pursuant to paragraph (d) of the definition of "zoning lot" in section 12-10 of the New York city zoning resolution.

b. The department of city planning shall be authorized to secure such information from the department of buildings, board of standards and appeals, and the city register as the department of city planning determines to be necessary to comply with subdivision a of this section, and such agencies shall provide any requested information in a timely fashion. The department of city planning shall be authorized to secure such information from other government or private organizations as it determines to be necessary to comply with subdivision a of this section.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 1 year after it becomes law.

## File #: Int 1692-2019, Version: \*

DFC LS # 11421 08/23/19, 6:55 p.m.